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SILFU\Y CXlRPORllTIOO 
'. 

CXlRPORllTICN lCr 1972 

Section 232A 

CHANGE OF IXMICILE 

',"TAKE NarICE, that at the expiration of twenty-eight (28) days fran the publ,ication 
\of th~s Nohoe SILFIAY CXlRPORllTICN intends to Il\3ke an application to the Minister 
'1 under Section 232A of the c;orporation Act 1972 as arrended. 
r 
, 
• 
:( G. N. No. 430/1976 

, 
'. 

;' 
-;~ 

SCXlPAS CXlRPORl\TICN 

CXlRPORllTICN lCr 1972 

Sectio!l 232A 

CHANGE OF IXMICILE 

Notioe given by its 
Auth,oJ;:ised Officer 

R.I.ROSENBLUM & PARlNERs. 

::;TAKE NOrICE that at the expiration of twenty-eight (28) days fran the publication 
>}of this Notice SO)PAS CXlRPORllTlOO intends to make an applicatiCll1 to the Minister 

~ ;~under Section 232A of the Corporation Act 1972 as amended. . 
___ , .. ,if Notioe given by its 

Authorised Offioer 

, 
t_-'" 

';-:- ".~J, 

R.I. lOSENBLUM & PARl'NEIlS. 
G.N. No. 431/1976 

UMIAK CXlRPORllTIOO 

'CXlRPORATIOO lCr 1972 

Section 232A 

'QlJ\NGE OF OOMICILE 

TAKE NOrICE that at the eXpiration of twenty-eight (28) days fran the publication 
of this Notice UMIAK CXlRPORIITION . intends· tp make an application to the Minist~r 
under Section 232A of the corporation Act 1972 as arrended. 

G.N. No. 432/1976 

NarICE GIVEN BY ITS 
AurHORISrn OFFICER. 

R •. I. ROSENBLUM & PARrnERS. 

NAURU PHOSPHATE lOYALTIES TRUST ORNINANCE 1968 
. 

By virtue of the provisions of Section 39 (2) (el of the above 9rdinanoe 

I am required to publish or cause to be .. published a ·S\.lITlM.ry of the Annual Report 
of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties TruSt In the Government Gazette. 

I append belcM.a s\.l!llTlaI'y of the NaUru Phosphate Royalties Trust Report 
~dated 18th Al:qUSt, ~976 for the financial year ended 30th June, 197~. . .... . .• 

~, '\ _~ -,~ . . .. o;;;;;;:;,-~--! f~~~. ~- ' ..... ~~~ 
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G.N. No. 432/1976 (cont'd) 

1. Trustees 

29th December, 1976 Nauru 

In the year under reView m:mbership of the Trust was as follGls: 

Mr. T. W. Star, Olairman 
Mr. R. s. Ieydin, C.B.E., I:\9puty Chainna.-:t (reappointed a rrerrber and 
acting as Olairman fran 4th June for a period of three years). 
Mr. C" E. Reseigh 
Mr. I. D. Dedogi 
Mr. M. R. S. Mitchell (acted as m:mber up until 15th Oc:::td:ler, 1975 
during Mr. Dedogi's absence). 

2. Funds Admini.stered by the Trust 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 18 and 19 of the Ordinance 
the Long Tenn Investmant Fund and the Nauru Landatmers Royalties Trust Fund are 
administered by the Trust and in addition certain other funds being the Nauru 
Fehabilitaticn Fund and the Nauru Housing Fund are administered by the Trust 
pursuant to Section 20 of the Ordinance. 

3. Investment PolisY 

The Trustl:la,S' continued_to invest available funds in the manner pres=ibed 
by Section 25 of the Ordinance as follOOolS: 

(a) in securities of, or guaranteed by, the O:::I:rmOnwealth or the States 
of Australia. 

approved. 
(b) in such other securities or classes of securities as Cabinet has 

(c) on fixed deposit in a Bank approved by the Cabinet, and, 

(dl in such other manner as Cabinet has approved. 

In the period under .review the Trust has been authorised by Cab:ipet to 
invest moneys:-

(al for short tenus with authorised dealers on the Australian ·Jfficial 
short tenn money rrarket and the Republic of Nauru Finance Corporation. 

(b) in Bills of Exchange acoepted or endorsed by an Australian Bank. 

(el by way of call or fixed deJ;XJsit for periods Of up to 12 months 
with any Bank in Australia or wholly amed subsidiary of any sud:l Bank, the narres 
of which have been first submitted to and approved by Cabinet, with a maximun of 
$3 million with anyone Bank or wholly amed subsidiary. 

(dl by way of loans of up to $3: mill:ton against the security of 
Catm:>I}Wealth of Australia Governrrent securities or Bank endorsed or accepted 
Bills' of Exchange or Bank Certificates of Deposit isaued by approved Banks to 
nominated and Cabinet approved Merchant Banks. 

(e) by way of call or fixed deposit for periods of up to 12 manthe 
witiJ the Nauru Brandl of the Bank of New South Wales. 

(fl in equities quoted on Australian Stock Exchanges or recognised 
overseas Stock Exchanges. 

(g) in first dlarge Carpany debentures quoted on an Australian stock 
Exchange or recognised overseas Stock Exchanged. 

(hl in first charge ~y debentures not quoted on an Australian 
Stock Exchange provided that the total amount invested in any one Fund in such 
l1Ol1-quoted debentures does not exceed 25% of the total amount invested in first 
charge canpany debentures. 

(i) in :registered first mortgages. over freehold estate in an amount 
not exceeding $1 million in anyone transaction and subject to the conditions ~ 
laid jown in the Trustees Act 1958 of Victoria. ~ 

(j) in suburban house properties in Melbourne and its enviransAn an 
amount not exceeding $100,000 in all. ~ 

4. Securities Idlged with 'I'l"41:rl Parties as Collateral.for""r..oens to the Republic 
of Nauru Finance Corporation (ROnfin) . _ ~ 
In accordance with Cabinet's direcl:ions issued'under Section 30 of the 

Republic of Nauru Finance Corporation Act 1~72-'S€K:u:rities to the value of 
$7,8~8,433 have been lodged with the, Bank-of JlJ:rerica National Trust and Savings 
Association with the Bank of N€!W Soutl1 -Wales as collateral for loans made by .-- .--
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G.N. No. 432/1976 (cont'd). 

these Banks to Ponfin. Further, in accordance with the p=visions of the Nauru 
Local Governrrent Council Guarantee Act 1971 Camonwealth of Australia Governrrent 
Bands to a total value of $1 million have been lodged by the Trust with the Bank 

o f New South Wales as guarantee of the insta.J..rrent payments by the Naurll I.Ocal 
Governrrent Council on M. V. Kolle D. 

5. loan InvestrrEnts 

DUring the year under specific Cabinet authorities b>ro loans of $3 million 
and $2 million respectively were made to Ronfin to enable it to finance the 
construction of the Nauru Phosphate Corporation I s calcination plant and sor on
lending to the Nauru Local Governrrent Council, to p=vide funds to the Nauru 
Pacific L:i.pe respectively. '!he total indebtedness of Ronfin to the various 
Trust funds stood at $12,699,999 at 30th June, 1976. 

6. Debentures 

'!he follcwing percentage of the various funds administered by the Trust were 
held in nal-qllOted ccnpany debentures at 30th June, 1976: 

1976 1975 
-%-

Long Term Investment Fund 
Nauruan Lando.,lners Ibyalty Trust 

~ 
35.4 30.9 

Fund 
Nauru Housing Fund 
Nauru Rehabilitation Fund 

7. Equity InvestrrEnts 

27.6 
21.5 
13.9 

28.3 
19.7 
20.6 

A sustained equity buying prograrrme has been maintained throughout the year, 
net investment inc::reasing by $7,727,170. '!he equity :rna:rlcet in AUstralia has 
recovered substantially since the change of Governrrent in Decenber, 1975. 
Latterly Cc!1{>any interim results have been encouraging and satisfactory annual 
results are expected during the periexi under review. '!he tna:!:Ket value of the 
Trust's equity portfolio when adjusted for new investments shewed a capital 
appreciation of 29.26 per cent. 

8. Real Estate 

Further progress with the construction of Nauru House has been made during 
the year, levels 5 - 18 having been ready for occupancy fran 21st May, 1975 and 
levels 19 - 27 being available for occupation fran 28th Noverrtler, 1975. 
Construction reached its maXimlm height of 598 feet on lOth March, 1976. It is 
expected that the various inst:rurrentalities of the Republic l=ated in Melbourne 
will I1'OVe into Nauru House about Novenber, 1976 With the official opening in 
mid'-Decernber. '!he total anount invested in Nauru House at 30th June, 1976 was 
$33,592,217.' . . 

9. Audit of the Trust's Accounts 

An Audit Certificate without qualifications has been issued by the Director 
of Audit of the Republic. 

G.N. No. 433/1976 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

Vl\Cl\NCIES: SECTIOO 20 

Hamner DeRoburt, 
PRESIDENT. 

Applications are invited fran Nauruans both inside and outside the Public service 
for appO'intrrEnt, .p:ro:rotion or transfer to the follONing positions: 

",,="-

I:QSITIOO: 

SALARY:' 

curIES: 

HOURS OF ~: 

DEPARl'MENl' OF ISLI\ND DEVELOPMENT & INOOSTRY 

(TELEa::M<llJNIcATICNS ) 

crERIClIL OFFICER 

$3528-$3816 (c. 2) 

SUccessful awlicant will be ~i~~~~} 
crnm.mications Manager and will 

duties of the Hl;.~F;;,' ~an~~d~.~tB~~ 
preparation of " of 4th form 
0800 - 1200, 1330 @~r' English and -...,.., ~ence. 
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C.N. No. 433/1976 

POSITIoo: 

SALARY: 

DOrIES: 

HOURS OF DUI'Y: 

QUALIFICATIooS: 

4. 

29th December, 1976 
(cont'd). 

RADIO OFFICER IN TRAlNING 
(2 positions) 

Adult $32l6-$38l6(T. 1/2) 

Nauru 

The successful applicants will undertake training in all the 
duties of the Radio and Satellite Stations I including 
Telegraphy, Teleprinter, Telex, OVerseas Telephone aperating, 
m'lteorology and Aeradio operating, and any other duties as 
may be designated by the Telecxmm.mications Manager. 

As the Stations maintain a 24 hour service, hours of duty 
cClll?rise 3 shifts per day;, officers are on a rotation Roster 
and work 6 days consecutively thence 3 days off, the third 
day of which is an 'On Call' day. 

Applicants should have canpleted at least 4th Fonn Seoondary 
School, have a good cx:mrnanq of English and a genUine desire 
to enter the Radio camrunications Service as a career . • 
Previous experience ill not essential but will be an advantage. 

Applications should be lodged in writing stating narre, age, education and 
experience with the Cllief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday 14th January, 1977. 

Dated this 22nd day of Decerrber, 1976. 
S. Gillett', 

PUBLIC SERVICE CXMITSSIOOER. 
G.N. No. 434/1976 

mRRIGENDA - NarICE OF APPOlNIMENT ON PROBATIoo 

THE Notice of Appointrrent on Probation notified on G.N. No. 412/1976, Gazette 
No. 64 of 15th December 1976 is hereby cancelled and superseded by the next 
following Gazette Notices No. 435/1976 and No. 436/1976. 

Dated this 24th day of DeCBfber, 1976. 

G.N. No. 435/1976 

T.O. Thema, 
GAZEITE OFFIrnR. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

PROVISIONAL PIDMJI'ICN 

The following provisional prarotion is hereby notified. 

NAME 

Rantag Harris 

Oibanga KakiCMea 

OEPARI'MENT OF FINANrn 

(PHIIATELIC) 

PRCMJTED FlO! 

Senior Philatelic 
Clerk 
$3900-$4188 (C3) 

Philatelic Clerk 

$3258-$3816 (C2) 

PRCMJTED TO 

Philatelic Officer 
$4260-4776 (C4/AP1) 

Senior Philatelic 
Clerk 
$3900-$4188 (C3) 

!my officer of the PUblic Service rray appeal against any of the above Prrroc:>tions 
as provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Ordinance. Appeals. should be 
based on one or other of the grounds set out in Secticm 25 (2) and should be 
lodged in writing, stating the grounds of appeal, with the PUblic Service 
Carmissioner within seven days after the date of this Gazette. 

Dated this 24th day of Decenber, 1976. 
S. Gillett, 

PUBLIC SERVICE CXMITSSIONER. 

G.N. No. 436/1976 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

NarIrn OF APPOINTMENl' 00 PROBATIoo 

IT IS NarIFIED for general infornation that under the provi~ions of Section 19. 
of the Public Service Act 1961~1975 the following appointment shall be prdbatLon

ary until canfirnation or otherwise. 

..... -----~ - ... _- - _ ...... ., . 
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G.N. No. 436/1976 (oant'd). 

NAME 
Rinson Benjamin 

5. 

29th.Decenber, 1976 

0EPARlMENl' OF FINANCE 

(PHILATELIC) 

OFFICE 
Philatelic Clerk 

Dated this 24th day of DeoerriJer, 1976. 

Nauru 

SAIJ\RY 
$3528.,.$3816 (C2) 

. S. Gillett, 
PUBLIC SERVICE a:M1ISSIOOER. 

G.N. No. 437/1976 
NJ\URJ PUBLIC SERVICE 

P~ APPOlN'lMENT 

The follcwing appointrrent is notified for infonnation. 

Evelyn Dal:wido 

DEPARl'MENT OF HEAL'lli & EDUCATICN 

(DIREcroRATE OF HEALTH) 

$3216-3816 (A) 

Dated this 23rd day of Decerrber, 1976. 

Nursing Orderly 

S. Gillett, 
PUBLIC SERVICE CDMMISSICNER. 

G.N. No. 438/1976 
Deceased Estates (Personalty) 

The Lands G:rnnittee has cletennined that the Estates (Personalty) of the follcwing 
persons be distributed in the manner shaom: 

DECEASED 

.nmes Temaki Passbook Book 

Lina De:reradun 

EidiJre AdllllllIT 

Atan Tan 

Jones Dekarube 

Vincent Detenarro 

Elise Martin 

E igabwairo T 

Epetan RasdJ. 

R .J. KI.U1 

Sioto D 

Eidia:redaroa Raidi 

BENEFICIARIES 

EidedelBar R Temaki 

De:reradlJ!l Angabwiy 

Samuel Adumur Eben D ) 
John B Adumur Trustee) 

Ne1inda Eidiodouwa Atan 
(Mrs. Atan Trustee) 

Mrs. Atan Tan 

Eiyawet Jones 

Eiyeda V.L Detenarro 

OlMaiga 

Eben Detenarro 
Samuel 1\durmir (Eben D 
Jalm B 1\durmir Trustee) 

Dicke Durandal ~ch 

Eirron Kun 

Darcy M:XUyauwe 

Rosella 
Bumessa 
Eipouwe 

(Eipouwe 
Trustee) 

SHARE 

ALL 

" 
1/2 
1/2 

1/2 

1/2 

ALL 

" 

" 
"1/2 
1/4 
1/4 

ALL 

" 
" 

1/3 
'·1/3 
1/3 

Distribution will be effected after fourteen days of the date of this Gazette 
Dated this Twentieth Day of Decerrber, 1976. 

B.Y. Uera, 
Curator Intestate Estate. 

G .N. No. 439/1976 

D etennination of the Beneficiaries of the Estaterof the late ADIBEN ARl\UIO of EnE 
District. 

.ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Carmittee has ascertained that the late ADIBEN A. had been 
detennined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands carmittee ·(Or its predecEssor_the 
Lands G:rnnittee) to be the o.-mer of the follcwing land: 

,I 
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District Port. Type of Nmre of Land Gazette Notice 
Share No. Im1.d of Ckmershi12 

Bee 24 p.l. 30757 115 
n 91 c.l. AnartlCll19irin 40/55 1/2 

IlETERMlNATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Naw:u Lands p:mnittee has detennined that the beneficiaries of the Estate 
of the late ADIBEN 1\RlIllR) are:-

(a) in respect of the laml sl:nm in paraqraph 1 above. 

District Port. 
No. 

Bee 24 ' 

" 

Nane of Land 

Anarrongirin 

."- -

Beneficiaries 

Samuel H. HalStead 
Andrew Craig Royal 
Cecilia E. Inred 
Maniana 
D&>orah DibiniCM 
Johannes Arobid 
Nerissa .!I.k:!Ssin.a Baiwo 
HedroonBaiwo 
Sylvanus M.A. Baiwo 

Samuel H. Halstead 
Andrew C. Royal 
Cecilia E. Inred 
Maniana 
D&>orah DibiniCM 
Jabannes Arobid 
'Nerissa M. Baiwo 
Hedroon Baiw'; 
Sylvanus M.A. Baiwo 

Share 

1/10 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 

1/4 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

Any person dissatisfied with this determination of the Naw:u Lands Carmittee 
may appeal to the Suprene COurt: within 21 days of the publication of this notice. 

Date: 20th Deo=niJer, 1976. 
SEC::IWI'ARY f 

Nauru Lands funnittee. 
G.N. No. 440/1976 

CORRIGENDUM 

The Nauru Lands Carmittee,wishes to advise'that the estate of,Luoelene Gadeauwa 
\'fuich was published in Governm:mt Gazette No. 51 of 1976 -'G.N. No. 334/1976 is 
cancelled and that the follcwing be inserted in its stead. 

Determination of the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late LUCELENE GAIlEAl.JWA of 
BOE District. 

ESTATE 

l. The Naw:u Lands Carmi ttee has ascertained that the late LUCELENE GlIDEl\t1WA 
had been deteonined by the decisions of the Naw:u Lands Carmittee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Q:mnittee) to be the CMner of the follcwing lands:-

Portion Type of Gazette Notice ~~ .. 
Share District 

No. oland 
Narre of Land of <Mnershi12 

Buada 324 0.1. Ul::Men.o 0 43/69 1/32 

-do- 103 p.l. .. 1/32 

Aiwo 76 0.1. EatetabaranaJ?O .. 1/32 

-do'- 470 H Iebi " 1/32 

-do- 102 H Bcwagae .. '1/32 

Bee 34 n .. 1/32 

-do- 158 .. Anabo .. 1/32 

-do- 93 .. Eateigadab .. 1/32 

-do- 95 .. Eatoango " 1/32 

-do- 101 " Gabab (pt.) " 1/32 

-do- 165 " Ibok " 1/32 
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District 

Boe 

Buada 

-do-

-do-

-do-

Uaboe 

Buada 

Baitsi 

Nihok 

uaboe 

Nihok 

Aiwo 

Anibare 

Yaren 

Portion 
No. 
128 

229 

265 

33 

39 

50 

215 

87 

227 

12 

154 

312 

336 

348 

(oont'd) • 

'IyPe of 
Land 
c.l. 

" 
" 
" 
" 

p.l. 

c.l. 

p.l. 

c.l. 

p.l. 

c.1. 

p.l. 

" 

" 

7. 

29th Deoenber, 1976 

Narre of Land 

Anabo 

Adungidtmgur 

Bangabanga 

Iyatsi 

ldageang 

Ubaneb 

Anorea 

Ateta 

Eatdubadae 

Kurin 

Eatabar 

Idtmea 

Ijuwakoe 

UIrwanauwa 

Gazette Notice 
of <Mnership 

43169 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" 

" 
" 

32/70 

37/72 

12/76 

43/69, 37/72. 

DEI'ERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

Naw:u 

1/64 

1/128 

1/128 

1/160 

1/160 

1/160 

1/160 

1/224 

1/224 

1/224 

1/224 

1/256 

1/224 

1/128 

3. The Naw:u Lands O:mnittee has detennined that the beneficiaries of the 
estate of the late LUCELENE G. are:-

(a) in respect of the land sbown in Paragraph 1 above: 

District 

Buada 

-do-

Aiwo 

-do-

-do-

Boe 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Buada 

-do

Yaren 

Buada 

-do

uaboe 

Buada 

Baitsi 

Portion 
No. 

324 

103 

76 

470 

102 

34 

158 

93 

95 

101 

165 

128 

229 

265 

348 

33 

39 

50 

215 

87 

Narre of Land 

Ubweno 
Francis G. 

T/ee. 

Eatetabaranapo 

Iebi 

BoNagae 

Anabo 

Eateigadab 

Eatoango 

Gabab (pt.) 

Ibok 

Anabo 
Francis G. 

T/ee. 

Adungidungur 
Francis G. 

T/ee· 
Bangabanga 

lJnwanau.a 

Iyatsi 
Francis G. 

T/ee. 

ldageang 

Ubaneb 

Anorea 

Ateta 
Francis G. 

T/ee. 

Beneficiaries 

(Peter Damien GadeaUJla 
(Lisa Marie Gadeau.a 
(Franlene Gadeawa 

As for portion 324 c.l. Buada. 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

(Peter D. c;,.deauwa 
(Lisa M; Gadeauwa 
(Fran1ene Gadeauwa 

(Peter D. Gadeauwa 
(Lisa M. Gadeauwa 
(Fran1ene GadeaUJla 

As for portion 229 c.l. Buada. 

-do

(Peter D. Gadeauwa 
(Lisa M. GadeaUo/a 
(Franlene Gadeauwa 

As for portion 33 c.l. Buada. 

-do-

-do-

(peter D. Gadeauwa 
(Lisa M. Gadeauwa 
(Franlene Gadeauwa 

Share 

1/96 
1/96 
1/96 

1/l92 
1/l92 
1/l92 

1/384 
1/384 
1/384 

1/480 
1/480 

·1/480 

1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
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District Portion' Narce of Land Beneficiaries Share No. 
Nibok 227 Eatdubadae· As for .portion 87 p.l. Baitsi. 

Uaboe 12 Kurin -do-

Nibok 154 Eatabar -do-

Anibare 336 Ijuwokoe -do-

Aiwo 

NarES: 

312 Idunea (Peter D. Gadeauwa 1/76B 
Francis G. (Lisa M. Gadeauwa 1/768 

T/ee. (Franlene Gadeatwa 1/768 

(1) The Nauru Lands O:mnittee' s decision as to the beneficiaries of the 
estate of AREM'lA RAIDI was published in Gazettes "Nos. 43 of 1969 and 4B· of 
1971. 

(2) The·Nauru Lands O:mnittee's decision as to the beneficiaries of the 
estate of JOOHUA AOE;l'ANI was published in ,Gazette No. 37 of 1972. 

(3) The Nauru I.ap.ds O:rnnittee's decision as to the identity and botmdaries 
of these lands Were published in Gazettes as indicated above. 

Any person WlO is dissatisfied with the determination of the above estate rray
apPeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this NotiCE. 

Dated this 21st day of Decerrber, 1976. 
Jeremia, 

SECRlITlIRY. 




